
Contract Award Notice 

Construction Works on M3 road under the Contract  
RSP/W9/03: Construction of M3 Comrat bypass, km 0+000 – km 18+263 

 
Project title and number: Moldova Road Rehabilitation Program III 

Lot number and name: N/A 

Publication date of the Procurement Notice: February 05, 2016 

Promoter’s name: State Road Administration, Republic of Moldova.  

Reference of the Bank financing: European Investment Bank. Moldova Road Rehabilitation 

Program III. FI Nº 81.723 Serapis Nº 2011 0650 

Date of award of contract: September 03, 2018.   

Name of Tenderer(s) and Tender prices as read out at Tender Opening: 

 
 
 
 

Tenderer / Country  Tender Price and Discount (EURO) 
Tender Price Discount 

1. 

JV between OJSC Construction 
mounting trust no. 8 and OJSC 
Road  Construction trust no. 1 
Vitebsk (Belarus) 

32 626 692,80 
Euro 

6% applicable to the Total 
Works (without TVA) of bill of 

quantities except for the 
Provisional sums. 

In case both Contracts 
RSP/W9/02 and RSP/W9/03 
would be awarded, the price 
shall be 70.888.534, 92 Euro. 

 10 % applicable to the Total 
Works (without TVA) of bill of 

quantities except for the 
Provisional sums 

2. 
JSC Industrial Association 
"Vozrozhdenie" (Russia) 

31 791 938,94 
Euro N/A 

3. 
AKKORD Industry Construction 
Investment Corporation OJSC 
(Azerbaijan) 

26 027 897,06 
Euro N/A 

4. 
ONUR Taahhut Tasimacilik 
Insaat Ticaret Ve Sanayi A.S. 
(Turkey) 

31 815 020,95 
Euro 

8 % applicable for all individual 
unit rates in case of award of 

both Contracts RSP/W9/02 and 
RSP/W9/03. 



Name of Tenderer(s) and evaluated prices of each evaluated Tender: 

 
Name of Tenderers rejected and reasons for rejection: 

 
Name of Winning Tenderer and Price offered: 

 
 Summary Scope of Contract Awarded: 
The Comrat bypass will begin at km 77+015 of M3 Road north of the Comrat town and will be 
connected at km 96+800 with M3 Road south of the town Comrat. The length of bypass is 18.26 
km, and it consists of a 2 lane road of a 3.75 m lane width and shoulders of 2.75 m width on each 
side.  

The Comrat bypass will consist in the rehabilitation of 3 sections. The first section will begin at 
km 77+015 of M3 Road with corresponding km 0+000 of bypass by km 8+750 where it is 
connected with the existing road R35, and at km 1+800 the road will intersect the railway. The 
second section is overlapping with R35 Basarabeasca – Comrat Road from km 8+750 by km 
13+586. The last section is overlapping with existing section M3.1 Road by intersecting with 
R37 Ceadir Lunga – Comrat – Cantemir Road and crosses the river Ialpug. 

Duration of the Contract Awarded: 36 months + 730 days Defects Notification Period. 
 

Tenderer  Evaluated Price 

1.  JSC Industrial Association Vozrozhdenie 28 901 762,68 

2.  ONUR Taahhut Tasimacilik Insaat Ticaret Ve 
Sanayi A.S. 26 604 944,11 

3.  JV between OJSC Construction mounting trust no. 8 
and OJSC Road Construction trust no. 1 Vitebsk 27 883 736,52 

Tenderer  Reasons for rejection 
AKKORD Industry Construction Investment Corporation 

OJSC 
Non-responsive Tender Security, 

ITT. 19.3 

Tenderer  Price offered 

ONUR Taahhut Tasimacilik Insaat Ticaret Ve Sanayi A.S. 
Ilkbahar Mah. 612. Sok. No.: 1206550 Cankaya/Ankara/Turkey 

29 497 220,74 EURO 
(including applicable 8% discount 

for Contract RSP/W9/03) 


